SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 9, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 108 - 109

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

. Ryan Deckert

. Larry George

. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2096 — Public Hearing

HB 2169 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2074A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2075 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2117 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
108A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:36 p.m.
HB 2096- PUBLIC HEARING
006 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A & B)
026 Chair Metsger
032 Lynn Schoessler, Manager, Housing Finance Section, Oregon
Housing and Community Services (OHCS) (EXHIBIT C)
100 John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and
Advocacy Center and the Housing Alliance (EXHIBIT D)
132 Chair Metsger
136 VanLandingham
169 John Fletcher, Senior Policy Advisor, OHCS
186 Sen. L. George
200 VanLandingham
207 Chair Metsger
213 Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community And Shelter
Assistance Corp. (EXHIBIT E)
243 Chair Metsger
248 Sen. Starr
108A 263 VanLandingham
271 Bob Rindy, Policy Analyst, Department of Land Conservation
and Development
282 VanLandingham
285 Sen. Starr
292 VanLandingham
303 Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, AARP of

Oregon



109A

HB 2169 - PUBLIC HEARING

343
364
376
388
390
043
045
048

HB 2169 - WORK SESSION

081
091
095

153
158
163
183
185
192
194
202
211
213
216
225
232
240
243
255

109A

HB 2074A — PUBLIC HEARING

256

259

261

108B

263
265
283

326
328
334
375
381

012
015

Sen. L. George

Bennett

Sen. L. George

Bennett

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Art Schlack, Policy Director, Association of Oregon Counties
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Chair Metsger

Dan McNeal, Metro Licensing Unit Manager, Oregon Liquor
Control Commission (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

McNeal

Chair Metsger

McNeal

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Sen. Starr

McNeal

Sen. Starr

McNeal

Sen. Starr

McNeal

Sen. L. George

McNeal

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2169 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT G)

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Snyder

Sen. L. George

Snyder

Sen. L. George

Snyder



HB 2074A - WORK SESSION

020

HB 2075 - PUBLIC HEARING

022

023

027

HB 2075 - WORK SESSION

028
032

055

HB 2117 - PUBLIC HEARING

057

060

065

108B

066
074

124
131

189
192

211

241
248
263
280
283
293

300

306

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2074A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT H)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2075 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board

(EXHIBIT I)

Chair Metsger

Amy Whitworth, Legislative Advocacy Chair, Association of

Professional Landscape Designers (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Metsger

Paul Taylor, President, Association of NW Landscape Designers

(EXHIBIT K)

Barbara Hilty, President, Oregon Association of Landscape

Designers

Chair Metsger

Snyder

Chair Metsger

Snyder

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
DECKERT and SEN. MONNES ANDERSON to
BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2169 to the
floor with a DO PASS recommendation."

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.



300

310

311

312

108B 313

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

315

320

A== TQmmUOwy>

DECKERT and SEN. MONNES ANDERSON to BE
RECORDED as voting AYE on the “MOTION:
Sen. Starr moves HB 2074A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation."

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
DECKERT to BE RECORDED as voting NO on
the “MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2075 to the
floor with a DO PASS recommendation."

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
MONNES ANDERSON to BE RECORDED as
voting AYE on the “MOTION: Sen. Starr moves
HB 2075 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation."

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Chair Metsger requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow Sen. George to
CHANGE vote from AYE to NAY on HB 2169.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:57 p.m.

HB 2096, -1 amendment, staff, 1 p

HB 2096, -2 amendment, staff, 25 pp

HB 2096, written testimony, Lynn Schoessler, 3 pp
HB 2096, written testimony, John VanLandingham, 1 p
HB 2096, written testimony, Peter Hainley, 1 p
HB 2169, written testimony, Dan McNeal, 1 p

HB 2074A, written testimony, Michael Snyder, 1 p
HB 2075, written testimony, Michael Snyder, 1 p
HB 2117, written testimony, Michael Snyder, 1 p
HB 2117, written testimony, Amy Whitworth, 1 p
HB 2117, written testimony, Paul Taylor, 1 p



