SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 9, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 108 - 109

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George
	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB	2096 – Public Hearing
HB	2169 – Public Hearing and Work Session
HB	2074A – Public Hearing and Work Session
HB	2075 – Public Hearing and Work Session
HB	2117 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
108A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:36 p.m.
HB 2096- PUB	LIC HEARING	
	006	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A & B)
	026	Chair Metsger
	032	Lynn Schoessler, Manager, Housing Finance Section, Oregon Housing and Community Services (OHCS) (EXHIBIT C)
	100	John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center and the Housing Alliance (EXHIBIT D)
	132	Chair Metsger
	136	VanLandingham
	169	John Fletcher, Senior Policy Advisor, OHCS
	186	Sen. L. George
	200	VanLandingham
	207	Chair Metsger
	213	Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community And Shelter Assistance Corp. (EXHIBIT E)
	243	Chair Metsger
	248	Sen. Starr
108A	263	VanLandingham
	271	Bob Rindy, Policy Analyst, Department of Land Conservation and Development
	282	VanLandingham
	285	Sen. Starr
	292	VanLandingham
	303	Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, AARP of Oregon
108A	263 271 282 285 292	VanLandingham Bob Rindy, Policy Analyst, Department of Land Conservat and Development VanLandingham Sen. Starr VanLandingham Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, AARP of

	343	Sen. L. George
	364	Bennett
	376	
	388	Sen. L. George Bennett
		Sen. Starr
100 4	390	
109A	043 045	Chair Metsger
	043	Art Schlack, Policy Director, Association of Oregon Counties Chair Metsger
HB 2169 - PUBLI		Chan Metsger
<u>11D 2107 - 1 UDL1</u>	081	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	091	Chair Metsger
	095	Dan McNeal, Metro Licensing Unit Manager, Oregon Liquor
	095	Control Commission (EXHIBIT F)
	153	Chair Metsger
	158	Sen. Starr
	163	McNeal
	183	Chair Metsger
	185	McNeal
	192	Chair Metsger
	192	Sen. L. George
	202	Sen. Starr
	202	McNeal
	213	Sen. Starr
	215	McNeal
	225	Sen. Starr
	232	McNeal
	232	Sen. L. George
	240	McNeal
	243	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2169 - WORk</u>		Chan Weisger
<u>110 2107 - WORN</u>	<u>256</u>	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2169 to the floor with a DO
	200	PASS recommendation.
109A	259	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	261	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2074A – PUB</u>		
	263	Chair Metsger
	265	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	283	Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
	326	(EXHIBIT G) Chair Metsger
	328	Sen. L. George
	328	Sell. L. George Snyder
	375	Snyder Sen. L. George
	381	Sell. L. George Snyder
108B	012	Sen. L. George
1000	012	Seli. L. George Snyder

	020	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2074A -</u>	WORK SESSION	
	022	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2074A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	023	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	027	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2075 - P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	028	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	032	Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board (EXHIBIT H)
	055	Chair Metsger
HR 2075 - V	VORK SESSION	Chun Wolsger
<u>IID 2075 - v</u>	057	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2075 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	060	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	065	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2117 - P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	066	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
108B	074	Michael Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board (EXHIBIT I)
	124	Chair Metsger
	131	Amy Whitworth, Legislative Advocacy Chair, Association of Professional Landscape Designers (EXHIBIT J)
	189	Chair Metsger
	192	Paul Taylor, President, Association of NW Landscape Designers
		(EXHIBIT K)
	211	Barbara Hilty, President, Oregon Association of Landscape
		Designers
	241	Chair Metsger
	248	Snyder
	263	Chair Metsger
	280	Snyder
	283	Chair Metsger
	293	MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.
		DECKERT and SEN. MONNES ANDERSON to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2169 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."
	300	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	306	MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SEN.

RECORDED as voting AYE on the "N Sen. Starr moves HB 2074A to the floo DO PASS recommendation." 300 VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the	or with a motion sent that
DO PASS recommendation."300VOTE: 5-0-0Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the	motion sent that
300VOTE: 5-0-0Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the	sent that
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the	sent that
	sent that
CARRIED.	
310 MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous cons the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SE DECKERT to BE RECORDED as vo	ting NO on
the "MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB	
floor with a DO PASS recommendation	ən.''
311 VOTE: 5-0-0	
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the CARRIED.	motion
312 MOTION: Sen. Metsger requests unanimous cons the rules be SUSPENDED to allow SE MONNES ANDERSON to BE RECO voting AYE on the "MOTION: Sen. S HB 2075 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."	CN. RDED as Starr moves
VOTE: 5-0-0	
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the CARRIED.	motion
108B 313 MOTION: Chair Metsger requests unanimous co the rules be SUSPENDED to allow Ser CHANGE vote from AYE to NAY on	n. George to
315 VOTE: 5-0-0	
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the CARRIED.	motion
320 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:57 p.m.	

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2096, -1 amendment, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2096, -2 amendment, staff, 25 pp
- C. HB 2096, written testimony, Lynn Schoessler, 3 pp
- D. HB 2096, written testimony, John VanLandingham, 1 p
- E. HB 2096, written testimony, Peter Hainley, 1 p
- F. HB 2169, written testimony, Dan McNeal, 1 p
- G. HB 2074A, written testimony, Michael Snyder, 1 p
- H. HB 2075, written testimony, Michael Snyder, 1 p
- I. HB 2117, written testimony, Michael Snyder, 1 p
- J. HB 2117, written testimony, Amy Whitworth, 1 p
- K. HB 2117, written testimony, Paul Taylor, 1 p